

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
ET AL.,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS
ON SEVERABILITY**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
GEORGETOWN UNIV.
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. KATSAS
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Private Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS ON SEVERABILITY.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD NOW RESOLVE THE SEVERABILITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT AND <i>AMICUS</i> DISTORT THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR SEVERABILITY BY OVERSIMPLIFYING THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS	7
III. CONTRARY TO <i>AMICUS</i> , CONGRESS WANTED THE GUARANTEED-ISSUE AND COMMUNITY-RATING RULES TO WORK WITH THE MANDATE OR NOT AT ALL.....	9
IV. CONTRARY TO THE GOVERNMENT, THE ACT CANNOT SURVIVE, AND NEVER WOULD HAVE BEEN ENACTED, WITHOUT ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL HEART	14
A. The Government Ignores The Operational And Economic Similarities Among The Act's Various Insurance Regulations	15
B. The Government Ignores The Fundamental Significance To The Act Of Its Individual Mandate And Insurance Regulations	18

C. The Government Ignores The Distortions That Would Be Caused By Eliminating The Mandate And Insurance Regulations	19
D. The Government Ignores The Evidence That The Act Was A Unique Package Deal.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	8
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8, 24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	1, 7, 16, 22
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , 857 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	9
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	8, 18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	8, 9, 21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	8, 18
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894)	18, 19

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	4
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)	10, 11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009)	12
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Implementation Timeline</i> , http://healthreform.kff.org/Timeline.aspx	17
Robert Pear, <i>Senate Health Care Bill Faces Crucial First Vote</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 20, 2009	17
